

No. 14-144

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOHN WALKER, III, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TEXAS DIVISION, SONS OF CONFEDERATE  
VETERANS, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

R. JAMES GEORGE, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN R. MCCONNELL  
GEORGE BROTHERS KINCAID  
& HORTON, LLP  
1100 Norwood Tower  
114 W. 7th Street  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: (512) 495-1400  
Facsimile: (512) 499-0094  
rjgeorge@gbkh.com  
jmccconnell@gbkh.com

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE ONLY “GOVERNMENT SPEECH” ABOUT CONFEDERATE SOLDIERS IS THE MONUMENTS AND LEGISLA- TION HONORING THEM .....	10
II. THE SPECIALTY PLATES AT ISSUE HERE ARE PRIVATE SPEECH .....	12
A. TWO CATEGORIES OF SPECIALTY PLATES: THOSE DESIGNED BY STATE LEGISLATURE, AND THOSE DESIGNED BY PRIVATE PARTIES ...	13
B. DRIVERS CONTROL WHETHER ANY “SPEAKING” OCCURS .....	14
C. <i>SUMMUM</i> AND OTHER GOVERN- MENT SPEECH CASES DO NOT CONTROL THIS CASE.....	15
D. THE CASES, CITED BY THE DMVB, ABOUT SPEECH-RELATED RE- STRICTIONS IN ACCEPTING GOV- ERNMENT FUNDING ARE ALSO UNAVAILING .....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. THIS COURT RECOGNIZED IN <i>WOOLEY V. MAYNARD</i> THAT LICENSE PLATES IMPLICATE THE DRIVERS' PRIVATE SPEECH INTERESTS.....	25
F. EVERY CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS TO ADDRESS THE TYPE OF SPECIALTY PLATE AT ISSUE HERE HAS HELD THAT THE FIRST AMENDMENT APPLIES AND STATE REGULATION MUST BE VIEWPOINT NEUTRAL.....	27
G. SPECIALTY PLATES DESIGNED BY THE LEGISLATURE MAY BE GOVERNMENT SPEECH, BUT PLATES DESIGNED BY PRIVATE INDIVIDUALS, BUSINESSES, AND NON-PROFITS ARE NOT.....	28
III. THE STATE COMMITTED VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION IN REJECTING TEXAS SCV'S PLATE .....	30
IV. WHETHER SPEECH "MIGHT BE OFFENSIVE TO ANY MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC" IS NOT A CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID STANDARD TO LIMIT SPEECH .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of N.C. v. Tata</i> , 742 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3076 (July 11, 2014) (No. 13A1140, 14-35).....	28
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Tenn. v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 1070 (2006).....	28
<i>Arizona Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 815 (2008).....	27
<i>Briggs v. Mississippi</i> , 331 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>Choose Life Illinois, Inc. v. White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 816 (2009).....	32, 33, 35, 36
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 912 F. Supp. 522 (N.D. Ga. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 527 (11th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Denno v. School Bd. of Volusia Cnty.</i> , 218 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legal Services Corporation v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	24
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 986 (2002).....	37
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	8, 15, 16, 17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	30
<i>Roach v. Stouffer</i> , 560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	30
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	9, 22, 23, 24
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	37
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) .....	37
<i>Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Vandergriff</i> , 759 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6, 28
<i>Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Vandergriff</i> , No. A-11-CA-1949-SS, 2013 WL 1562758 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 12, 2013).....	5
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	11, 33, 34
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

Tex. Gov't Code § 662.003(b)(1).....	10, 33
Tex. Transp. Code §§ 504.601, 504.602-504.662, 504.605, 504.607, 504.616, 504.637....	1, 13, 14, 21, 35
Tex. Transp. Code § 504.801(c).....	5
Tex. Transp. Code § 504.801(e) .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, No. 14-35,  
*Berger v. American Civil Liberties Union of  
N.C.* (July 11, 2014) .....29
